Management review Sustainability report Financial statements

Financial instruments

At 30 June 2025, the fair values are as follows:

Fair value Book value

(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Other investments 39,067 863,485 1,007,999 1,910,551

Long-term receivables, other 173,217 0 0 173,217

Green energy and cogeneration
certificates (GEC & CGC) 629,260 0 0 629,260

Trade and other receivables
excluding GEC and CGC 1,092,714 0 0 1,092,714

Short-term receivables, other 27,441 0 0 27,441

Cash and cash equivalents 4,460 0 0 4,460

Total 1,966,159 863,485 1,007,999 3,837,643

Loans on long-term 9,509,341 0 0 9,654,164

Loans on short-term 482,064 0 0 482,064

Derivative financial instruments 0 2,581 0 2,581

Trade payables and other
current liabilities 995,021 0 0 995,021

Total 10,986,426 2,581 0 11,133,830

The impact of a change in the illiquidity discount, as calculated in the Level 3 sensitivity analysis
for the fair value measurement of the Publi-T shares, amounts to -62,806 k EUR for a 5% increase
and +62,806 k EUR for a 5% decrease.

At 31 December 2024, the fair values are as follows:

Fair value Book value

(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Other investments 29,735 843,189 673,478 1,546,402

Long-term receivables, other 176,296 0 0 176,296

Green energy and cogeneration
certificates (GEC & CGC) 553,159 0 0 553,159

Trade and other receivables
excluding GEC and CGC 854,398 0 0 854,398

Short-term receivables, other 26,078 0 0 26,078

Cash and cash equivalents 1,113 0 0 1,113

Total 1,640,779 843,189 673,478 3,157,446

Loans on long-term 8,860,010 0 0 9,005,960

Loans on short-term 522,089 0 0 523,553

Derivative financial instruments 0 2,685 0 2,685

Trade payables and other
current liabilities 874,965 0 0 874,965

Total 10,257,064 2,685 0 10,407,163

The other Level 3 investments relate to business centres and other entities. The fair value
measurement is based on the most recent Belgian annual accounts published by the National
Bank of Belgium. The fair value calculation is derived from this information, taking into account the
Group's ownership interest in each entity.

Half year report Fluvius Economic Group 2025 94

Management review Sustainability report Financial statements

Other information

Other information

31 Related parties

The nature of the transactions with the Management Committee, the directors and other related
parties during the first six months of 2025 does not differ substantially from the transactions in the